## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Frito-Lay North America, Inc.		09/10/2006	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sun Foods, Inc.	
Street Address:	7701 Legacy Drive	
City:	Plano	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75024	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3018130	SUN SNACKS
Registration Number:	3124877	SUN SNACKS
Registration Number:	3124876	SUN SNACKS

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (972)334-3871

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 972-334-3403

Email: trademarks@fritolay.com

Correspondent Name: Joseph J. Ferretti

Address Line 1: 7701 Legacy Drive, Mail Stop 3A-421

Address Line 4: Plano, TEXAS 75024

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joseph J. Ferretti
Signature:	/Joseph J. Ferretti/
Date:	09/12/2006

TRADEMARK REEL: 003388 FRAME: 0109

900057719

06\$ HO

Total Attachments: 2

source=assign sun pg 1#page1.tif source=assign sun pg 2#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003388 FRAME: 0110

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

**THIS ASSIGNMENT**, is being entered into by and between Frito-Lay North America, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with a place of business located at 7701 Legacy Drive, Plano, Texas 75024 ("ASSIGNOR") and Sun Foods Inc., a Delaware corporation, with a place of business located at 7701 Legacy Drive, Plano, Texas 75024 ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the exclusive owner of all rights in and to the trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A ("Trademarks"), which are now registered or for which applications are now pending as shown on Schedule A;

**WHEREAS**, ASSIGNEE desires to obtain all right and title to the Trademarks and the applications and registrations therefor;

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign unto ASSIGNEE:

- all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill
  of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and all applications and
  registrations therefor; and
- 2. all claims for infringement of the Trademarks, including the right to take action and recover damages against third parties, whether or not the infringement took place before the date of this Assignment.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties have caused to be executed this Assignment effective as of September 10, 2006.

FRITO-LAY NORTH AMERICA, INC. (ASSIGNOR)

Joseph J. Ferretti, Secretary

SUN FOODS (NC. (ASSIGNEE)

Gannon Jones, President

31

# SCHEDULE A

Reg./Ser. No.	<u>Mark</u>
Reg. No. 3,018,130	SUN SNACKS
Reg. No. 3,124,877	SUN SNACKS
Reg. No. 3,124,876	SUN SNACKS AND DESIGN

2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003388 FRAME: 0112

RECORDED: 09/12/2006